forma adjustments at an estimated statutory rate of 37.5% (not including
   adjustments for non-deductible goodwill).

(o)   Represents the issuance of approximately 117 million shares of CD common
   stock used to fund a portion of the acquisition price of Galileo.

   8

   SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS)

The unaudited pro forma financial data presented below was prepared to reflect
the historical consolidated financial statements of Avis, excluding the PHH
Europe Transaction. Avis will receive an annual license fee in connection with
the PHH Europe Transaction from the joint venture for the license of the PHH
fleet management technology, PHH interactive. Avis utilized the proceeds of the
PHH Europe Transaction to reduce Avis' indebtedness and to pay transaction
costs.

HISTORICAL
SALE OF PRO

FORMA
ADJUSTED AVIS
PHH EUROPE(a)
ADJUSTMENTS
AVIS --------
-- ----------
--- ---------
-- --------
Revenues

Service fees,
net $ 241 $
(86) $ -- $
155 Vehicle
rental 2,467
-- -- 2,467
Vehicle

leasing and
other fees

1,389 (73) --
1,316 Other
146 -- 5 (b)
151 ------ --
---- ------ -
----- Net
revenues

4,243 (159) 5
4,089

EXPENSES
Operating 966

-- -- 966
Vehicle

depreciation
and lease

charges 1,695
(24) -- 1,671

Selling,
general and

administrative
693 (56) --
637 Interest,
net 577 (37)
(58)(c) 482
Depreciation

and
amortization
89 (12) (3)

(d) 74 ------
------ ------
------ Total

expenses
4,020 (129)
(61) 3,830

INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE INCOME

TAXES AND
MINORITY

INTEREST 223
(30) 66 259
Provision

(benefit) for
income taxes
95 (3) 25(e)
117 Minority
interest 7 --
-- 7 ------ -
----- ------
------ INCOME
(LOSS) BEFORE
EXTRAORDINARY

LOSS AND
CUMULATIVE
EFFECT OF
ACCOUNTING
CHANGE $ 121
$ (27) $ 41 $
135 ======

====== ======
====== SEE

ACCOMPANYING
NOTES TO

SUPPLEMENTAL
UNAUDITED PRO

FORMA
CONDENSED
COMBINED

STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS.

   9

   NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

(a)   Represents adjustments to pro forma the results of operations of PHH
   Europe, assuming that the PHH Europe Transaction occurred on January 1,
   2000.

(b)   Represents fleet management technology fee income and the equity in the
   earnings of the joint venture formed pursuant to the PHH Europe
   Transaction, net of the amortization of the excess of cost over the assets
   acquired.

(c)   Represents a reduction in interest expense resulting from the retirement
   of acquisition debt and revolving credit facilities related to the